
AGENDA

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Tuesday, 15 January 2019
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Mike Baldock, Bobbin, Lloyd Bowen (Chairman), Roger Clark, Derek Conway, 
Mike Dendor (Vice-Chairman), Mick Galvin, Mike Henderson, Ken Ingleton, 
George Samuel, Ben Stokes, Lynd Taylor and Roger Truelove.

Quorum = 4 

Pages
1. Fire Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

2. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

3. Minutes

Public Document Pack



To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 November 2018 (Minute 
Nos. 312 - 321) as a correct record. Link to Minutes

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

Part One - Substantive Items

5. Sittingbourne Town Centre Update

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration, the Director of Regeneration and 
the Sittingbourne Town Centre Scheme Manager have been invited to 
attend for this item.

1 - 10

6. Updates on recommendations by the Scrutiny Committee

(a)  Leisure and Tourism – The Cabinet Member for Regeneration and 
the Economy and Community Services Manager have been invited to 
attend for this item.

(b)  Housing Services – The Cabinet Member for Housing and Safer 
Communities has been invited to attend for this item.

11 - 18

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g2061/Printed%20minutes%2007th-Nov-2018%2019.00%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=1


7. Performance Monitoring Report

The Committee is asked to consider the Performance Monitoring Report 
for the 2nd Quarter.

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance, the Deputy Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Performance and the Business Improvement 
Officer (Policy) have been invited to attend for this item.

19 - 32

Part Two - Business Items

8. Other Review Progress Reports

The Committee is asked to consider updates on other reviews.

9. Cabinet Forward Plan

The Committee is asked to consider the Forward Plan with a view to 
identifying possible items for pre-decision scrutiny.

33 - 40

10. Urgent Business Requests

The Committee is asked to consider any requests from Committee 
Members to commence a review.

11. Committee Work Programme

The Committee is asked to note the Committee’s Work Programme 
(attached) for the remainder of the year.

41 - 42

Issued on Monday  7 January 2019

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Scrutiny Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Sittingbourne Town Centre Regeneration Scheme 

 

Update to Scrutiny Committee 15th January 2019 

 

 Update 

 

Construction 

 

 All three retail units (The Food Warehouse, Home 
Bargains & Costa Drive Through) continue to trade 
successfully on Princes Street Retail Park. The 
hoarding was removed adjacent to Milton Road and 
the KCC trees cut back during the last week of 
November. Minor snagging items still exist but the 
works associated with the
[...]
 resilience; there 
will be a series of training factsheets/downloads

 A workshop for event organisers is scheduled for Wednesday 29 February 
2019 

 Access to existing grant support (culture, sport and heritage) is being 
encouraged

 A new Shared Stories (marketing toolkit) will be launched on the Swale 
Means Business web portal at the end of January 2019; the portal will give 
access to video and photographic images, destination overviews, writing for 
specific target audiences (advertising, press releases, newsletters, websites, 
digital communications, social media print).  There will also be marketing 
guidance, research and case studies, maps and itineraries and events 
calendar

A Members’ Briefing on the Visitor Economy Framework including a presentation 
from Visit Kent is scheduled for Tuesday 12 March 2019

Conclusion

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



ITEM 6(A)

In light of the development of our Visitor Economy Framework and the programmed 
delivery programme, I believe this concludes the Scrutiny review. I would formally 
like to thank Scrutiny Committee for their work on the review.

Lyn Newton 
Economy and Community Services Manager (Culture and Places)
January 2019

Page 12



ITEM 6 (b)

Scrutiny Update – Housing Review

Introduction

This report provides Scrutiny Committee with an update on the accepted 
recommendations from the Housing Scrutiny Review. 

Review recommendations

There are a number of recommendations from the Scrutiny Committee review into 
Housing that were accepted by the Cabinet, detailed updates on these 
recommendations are shown in the action tracker in Appendix I.

The Council have commissioned HQN consultancy to carry out an independent 
Homelessness Review and develop a Housing, Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 
Strategy ensuring that Swale embrace the requirements of the Housing Reduction 
Act (HRA).   Their work has led to a detailed assessment of the housing situation in 
Swale and details the national issues that we also ne
[...]
 been empty for longer 
than 2 years and continue to take a proactive 
approach to finding solutions.

The Private Sector Housing Manager and the Council 
Tax Manager are undertaking a joint project to 
maximise the use of empty homes within the 
Borough for both short and long term empty 
properties. Following the recent mailshot to all empty 
properties this resulted in 10 referrals to the ‘No use 
Empty’ scheme.

Scrutiny Housing 
Services

6 Cabinet should 
consider whether 
the residency 
criteria (i.e. living in 
Swale for four years 
out of five) in 

Accepted C.Hudson On-
going

Cabinet's response:  
Agreed. With the soon to 
be implemented 
Homelessness Reduction 
Act, and recent case law 
affecting Reasonable 

The commissioned Housing, Homelessness and 
Rough Sleeping Strategy and Review work has 
reinforced the need for a review of the Allocations 
Policy. The residency criteria will feel does have an 
impact and will be a key consideration as part of the 
full Allocations Policy Review to be undertaken from 

P
age 16



ITEM 6 (b)
Swale's housing 
allocations policy is 
a help or hindrance 
towards helping 
those in housing 
need, and if the 
latter, whether the 
policy should be 
reviewed

Preference requirements 
the allocations policy does 
require a full review, and 
this will begin by May 2018.

May/June 2019.

Scrutiny Housing 
Services

7 That Cabinet can 
be encouraged to 
write to the 
Secretary of State 
for Communities 
and Local 
Government 
drawing attention to 
the severe pressure 
Swale was facing in 
housing homeless 
families

Accepted C.Hudson On-
going

Cabinet's response:  
Agreed.

In response to the implementation of the 
Homelessness Reduction Act, a letter was sent to the 
Secretary of State outlining the new burdens placed 
upon the Housing Team, highlighting the additional 
workload, demand for temporary accommodation and 
a publicly unwelcomed advice service. In response to 
this the Housing Advice Specialist Advisor from the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and local 
Government attended a day-long meeting with the 
Cabinet Member, key managers and front line staff to 
explore working practices, the role of technology, 
opportunities afforded by the legislation, share good 
practice and make practical recommendations to 
improve our application of the legislation. This broad 
range of issues have been discussed internally and 
with the team from HQN Consultancy with the 
collective outcome informing and focussing the 
Housing, Homelessness  and Rough Sleeping 
Strategy, the emerging Objectives and Priorities of 
which are to be discussed at PDRC on 16th January 
2019.

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Scrutiny Meeting  

Meeting Date 15 January 2019 

Report Title Performance Monitoring – 2018/19 Quarter 2 

Cabinet Member Cllr Dewar-Whalley, Finance and Performance 

SMT Lead  David Clifford, Head of Policy, Communications and Customer 
Services 

Lead Officer Tony Potter, Policy and Performance Support Officer 
 

 
 
1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report presents the quarterly portfolio-based balanced scorecard 

performance reports for the second quarter of 2018/19 (Jul - Sept 2018). The 
scorecards seek to provide a holistic overview of council performance on each 
portfolio from a range of perspectives. 

 
2 Background 
 
2.1 Strategic performance monitoring by Cabinet and the Scrutiny Committee has 

been primarily through portfolio balanced scorecards for several years now. The 
scorecards seek to deal with ‘performance’ in the broadest sense, rather than 
focusing only on traditional measures such as output indicators. 

 
3 Proposal 
 
3.1 Appendix I provides a scorecard for each cabinet portfolio, plus one providing a 

corporate overview. This latter includes information which is only relevant from a 
cross-organisational perspective, together with an aggregated summary of some 
of the information which is included in more de
[...]
nnecessary as the organisation was already made aware / has an open case. These will now also be displayed on the graph, in purple.

As part of our continuous improvement process, the safeguarding training results include the recently released domestic abuse training module that a number of 

staff are currently aiming to complete by the end of Quarter 3 (excluding the domestic abuse module, 82% of staff are up to date with safeguarding training.) A 

verbal update will be given on the progress to date.

£7,288,000

Actual spend

Staff up to date with mandatory training (by safeguarding role level)

(0%)

Proportion of workforce by NVQ qualification level (%)

Safeguarding training

Net total business rates due for the year, adjusted quarterly for new and deleted liabilities (£m)

Safeguarding referrals made by SBC to external agencies (per quarter)

HEALTH & WELLBEING
Balanced scorecard report for 2018/19 Quarter 2

£4,000

REGENERATION
Balanced scorecard report for 2018/19 Quarter 2

Cabinet Member: Cllr Cosgrove  ●  Deputy Cabinet Member: Cllr Beart

2018/19 service plans

Swale skills profile

Where adverse opinions are received, details are provided here.

No adverse opinions were received in 2018/19 Quarter 2.

Rateable business income

Adverse audit opinions

Budget 18/19

0

16

39 41

23

19
20

22

18
18

24

11
11

12

7
5

4

8 5 8

0

20

40

60

80

100

Great Britain South-East Swale

NVQ4 NVQ3 NVQ2 NVQ1 Other qualifications No qualifications

47.969 47.564 47.455 47.132

49.043
48.462

44

46

48

50

52

2017/18 Q1 2017/18 Q2 2017/18 Q3 2017/18 Q4 2018/19 Q1 2018/19 Q2 2018/19 Q3 2018/19 Q4

35

91

11

25

2

4

40

81

Level 0 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

13 11

11

10 13 2

55
40

11

17 17 36

22

0

20

40

60

80

2017/18 Q1 2017/18 Q2 2017/18 Q3 2017/18 Q4 2018/19 Q1 2018/19 Q2 2018/19 Q3 2018/19 Q4

Referral unnecessary as organisation already aware/has an open case Outcome indicates referral was appropriate

Outcome indicates referral may have been unnecessary Outcome does not indicate whether referral was appropriate

Page 31



Ref Title/Description Why is this red on the scorecard?

Performance indicators

[No exceptions]

Planned actions

ECS18/19/A007 Supporting business investment Draft Vision discussed by SMT and Informal Cabinet.  Developing long-

term strategic approach for adoption in 2019

Ref Title/Description Why is this red on the scorecard?

Performance indicators

[No exceptions]

Planned actions

[No exceptions]

List of Exceptions for 2018/19 Quarter 2

Regeneration

List of Exceptions for 2018/19 Quarter 2

Health and Wellbeing

Page 32



1

SWALE BOROUGH COUNCIL
FORWARD PLAN AND NOTICE OF KEY DECISIONS

February 2019 - May 2019

Notes:

A key decision is defined as 'an Executive decision which is likely to (a) result in the local authority incurring expenditure which is, or the 
making of savings which are, significant having regard to the local authority's budget for the service or function to which the decision 
relates; or (b) to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards or 
electoral divisions in the area of the local authority.'

The key decision threshold, confirmed by Council, is set at £100,000 (this relates to (a) of the definition above).

Where the decision will be made by Cabinet, the Members of the Cabinet are:

Councillor Andrew Bowles - Leader
Councillor Gerry Lewin – Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Planning
Councillor Alan Horton – Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Housing and Safer Communities
Councillor Duncan Dewar-Whalley  - Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance
Councillor Mike Cosgrove - Cabinet Member for Regeneration
Councillor David Simmons – Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs
Councillor Sarah Aldridge – Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 

Subject to any prohibition or restriction on their disclosure, copies or extracts of any documents listed below can be viewed at Swale 
House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT.  Please contact Democratic Services to arrange a time to view the documents or to 
request copies by post by e-mailing democraticservices@swale.gov.uk or by telephone on: 01795 417330.  Fees may be charged in 
accordance with the Council's Fees and Charges policy.

Other documents relevant to the decision item may be submitted to the decision maker; please contact Democratic Services (contact 
details above) to request details of these documents as they become available.

P
age 33

A
genda Item

 9



2

Item Decision item and background 
information

Decision maker, 
date of meeting

Key Decision Will the report be 
exempt or have any 
exempt 
appendices?

List of the 
documents 
submitted to 
the decision 
maker

Lead Member and 
Lead Officer

1.  Amendment to the Council Tax 
Premium for Long-Term Empty 
Properties

The Rating (Property in Common 
Occupation) and Council Tax 
(Empty Dwellings) Act increases 
the empty property premium's 
maximum level to 100% from 1 
April 2019 for properties that have 
been empty for more than two 
years.

The Revenues and Benefits 
Section is looking to increase the 
premium from 50% to 100% to 
encourage owners of empty 
properties to bring them back into 
use. 

Cabinet
6 February 2019

Non-Key 
This is not a key 
decision because 
is it not likely to 
result in the local 
authority incurring 
expenditure or 
savings in excess 
of £100,000 or to 
be significant in 
terms of its 
effects on 
communities 
living or working 
in an area 
comprising two or 
more wards or 
electoral divisions 
in the area of the 
local authority.

Open
 

Councillor Duncan Dewar-Whalley  
duncandewar-
whalley@swale.gov.uk

Zoe Kent

2.  Discretionary Business Rate 
Relief

The Government has set-up a 
new discretionary business Rate 
retail relief for businessess whose 
rateable value is less than 
£51,000. The Council is required 
to design a local scheme detailing 
the types of retail businesses that 
are included in the scheme, 
following the Government 
guidelines.

Cabinet
6 February 2019

Key 
It is likely to result 
in the Council 
incurring 
expenditure 
above £100,000 
or the making of 
savings which 
are, significant 
having regard to 
the local 
authority's budget 
for the service or 
function to which 

Open
 

Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Performance

Zoe Kent

P
age 34



Item Decision item and background 
information

Decision maker, 
date of meeting

Key Decision Will the report be 
exempt or have any 
exempt 
appendices?

List of the 
documents 
submitted to 
the decision 
maker

Lead Member and 
Lead Officer

3

the decision 
relates.

3.  Disposal of 17/17A Station Street, 
Sittingbourne

This report is to consider the 
potential disposal of the property 
formerly occupied by the Citizens 
Advice Service and is now 
surplus to requirements.

Cabinet
6 February 2019

Key 
It is likely to result 
in the Council 
incurring 
expenditure 
above £100,000 
or the making of 
savings which 
are, significant 
having regard to 
the local 
authority's budget 
for the service or 
function to which 
the decision 
relates.

Part exempt
 

Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Performance

Kent Parker

4.  South Thames Gateway Building 
Control Partnership - 2019 to 
2022 Business and Delivery Plan

To agree the Business and 
Delivery Plans for South Thames 
Gateway Building Control.

Cabinet
6 February 2019

Non-Key 
This is not a key 
decision because 
is it not likely to 
result in the local 
authority incurring 
expenditure or 
savings in excess 
of £100,000 or to 
be significant in 
terms of its 
effects on 
communities 
living or working 

Part exempt
 

Cabinet Member for Planning

James Freeman

P
age 35



Item Decision item and background 
information

Decision maker, 
date of meeting

Key Decision Will the report be 
exempt or have any 
exempt 
appendices?

List of the 
documents 
submitted to 
the decision 
maker

Lead Member and 
L
[...]
rive, Warden Bay 
to the Warden Bay Parish 

Cabinet Non-Key 
This is not a key 
decision because 
is it not likely to 
result in the local 
authority incurring 
expenditure or 
savings in excess 
of £100,000 or to 
be significant in 
terms of its 
effects on 

Open
 

Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Performance

Sophia Ramm

P
age 38



Item Decision item and background 
information

Decision maker, 
date of meeting

Key Decision Will the report be 
exempt or have any 
exempt 
appendices?

List of the 
documents 
submitted to 
the decision 
maker

Lead Member and 
Lead Officer

7

Council. communities 
living or working 
in an area 
comprising two or 
more wards or 
electoral divisions 
in the area of the 
local authority.

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Review title Reviewers Status 15-Jan 23-Jan 27-Feb

Quarterly budget monitoring Committee Live 2nd Qtr

Quarterly performance monitoring Committee Live 2nd Qtr

Scrutiny of 2018/19 Budget proposals Committee Live √

Scrutiny of 2018/19 Fees and Charges proposals Committee Live

STC update - Cabinet Member and officers 

present
Committee Live √

STC update - written report only Committee Live √

Development Management

Task and 

Finish 

Group

Live

Non STC regeneration activity

Task and 

Finish 

Group

Deferred

Scrutiny Committee work programme - 2018/19

P
age 41

A
genda Item

 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Sittingbourne Town Centre Update
	STC Regeneration Scheme - Leisure Page 1
	STC Regeneration Scheme - MSCP 2018 Page 2
	STC Regeneration Scheme - Phase 2 Highway Works 2018 Page 2

	6 Updates on recommendations by the Scrutiny Committee
	Scrutiny Update Housing Summary Page 150119
	15 Jan 2019 - DRAFT  Updates for Overview  Scrutiny log of recommendations (Housing)

	7 Performance Monitoring Report
	9 Cabinet Forward Plan
	11 Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 441 -

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber - Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Tuesday, 15 January 2019 from 7.00pm - 
8.15pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Mike Baldock, Bobbin, Lloyd Bowen (Chairman), 
Roger Clark, Mike Dendor (Vice-Chairman-in-the-chair), Mike Henderson, 
Ken Ingleton, Peter Marchington (substitute for Councillor George Samuel), 
Lynd Taylor and Roger Truelove.

OFFICERS PRESENT:  Richard Blackwell, Huw Evans, Steven Lee Sang, Jo 
Millard, Lyn Newton, Tony Potter, Bob Pullen, Dean Radmore and Emma Wiggins.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Mike Cosgrove (Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration), Duncan Dewar-Whalley (Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Performance), Alan Horton (Cabinet Member for Housing and Safer Families) and 
Ted Wilcox (Deputy Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance).

APOLOGIES: Councillors Derek Conway, Mick Galvin and George Samuel.

434 FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Vice-Chairman-in-the-chair drew attention to the emergency evacuation 
procedure.

435 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2018 (Minute Nos. 312 – 321) 
were taken as read, approved and signed by the Vice Chairman-in-the-chair as a 
correct record.

436 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

437 SITTINGBOURNE TOWN CENTRE UPDATE 

The Vice-Chairman-in-the-chair welcomed the Cabinet Member for Regeneration, 
the Director of Regeneration, the Sittingbourne Town Centre Scheme Manager and 
Huw Evans, Richard Blackwell and Steven Lee Sang from Spirit of Sittingbourne 
(SoS) to the meeting.  The Cabinet Member for Regeneration introduced the report 
and invited questions from Members.

Members asked questions which included:

 Were the schedule of the works in Station Street, the station forecourt and 
the new bus hub area on target?; (bullet point 3 in the report);

 at what stage was the piling at?; (bullet point 6 in the report);



Scrutiny Committee 15 January 2019 

- 442 -

 what progress had been made with implementing Central Avenue one-way, 
and had the concerns of businesses been addressed?;

 who decided that SoS could give free parking at Christmas and who funded 
the promotion?; and

 were any further changes to the roundabout planned to assist HGV’s and 
buses?

In response, Richard Blackwell said that the works at Station Street were on target 
and that surfacing would be laid once the surface temperature had increased.  
Steven Lee Sang said that piling to the hotel was complete and was due to be 
finished at the cinema next week.  The Sittingbourne Town Centre Scheme 
Manager said that the Central Avenue design was complete and Kent County 
Council (KCC) would be issuing a formal notice with a start date.  He added that 
businesses would be notified in advance once a start date was agreed.  The 
Director of Regeneration advised that the free Christmas parking was funded by 
SoS.

Richard Blackwell advised that any improvements on the roundabout were still 
being agreed with KCC, although the modelling appeared to work.  He added that 
maintenance of the roundabout would be picked up as part of the 12 months 
maintenance period. 

A Member asked why Wildwood withdrew from the development?  In response, the 
Director of Regeneration said that this was down to the national trend of Wildwood 
and nothing to do with the Sittingbourne Town Centre Regeneration project.  She 
advised that of the seven units, three were currently let and one was currently in 
negotiation to be let.  She added that she was confident that once the physical build 
of the units was under way by April 2019, there would be more interest in the final 
three units.    

In the debate that followed, a Member questioned the timing of the press release 
and how accurate it was.  In response, the Director of Regeneration said that 
Wildwood had withdrawn from the project some time ago but in order not to affect 
the market, the information was not released until Nando’s had agreed to come on 
board.  The Cabinet Member for Regeneration explained how the pattern of 
recruiting businesses to the scheme operated and advised that there were originally 
only six units. 

In response to a Member’s question, Huw Evans agreed to find out the actual cost 
of the free parking promotion at Christmas and confirmed that it was paid for by 
SoS.

A Member asked a question about advertising of partners involved in the scheme.  
In response, the Director of Regeneration said that all the restaurant chains, 
partners and the SBC logo would be displayed on the hoardings on the leisure site.

The Chairman asked for the phasing of the traffic lights at the train station to be 
looked at, said that the frontage to the station was not being used correctly, asked 
whether a non-food outlet would be considered for the units on the leisure site and 
asked who Cushman & Wakefield were?  Richard Blackwell advised that the traffic 
lights were self-phasing with overhead sensors that predicted traffic flows and the 



Scrutiny Committee 15 January 2019 

- 443 -

frontage drop off to the station was being looked at with South East Rail and KCC, 
and would be monitored during the maintenance period.  The Director of 
Regeneration said that consideration would be given to an alternative use of a unit 
if it suited the location.  She said that Cushman & Wakefield were an experienced 
commercial property company that managed assets for organisations and had been 
working with SBC on preparations for the car park and leisure facilities.

The Director of Regeneration referred to the communications meeting that took 
place between SBC, SoS and the Lowick Group and advised that more effective 
communication was being addressed.

Finally the Director of Regeneration highlighted the recent video about the scheme, 
available to view on Kent On-line.

The Vice-Chairman-in-the-chair thanked the visitors for attending the meeting.  

438 UPDATES ON RECOMMENDATIONS BY THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Tourism Scrutiny Review

The Economy and Community Services Manager introduced the report and drew 
attention that of the 16 recommendations by Scrutiny Committee, ten were 
accepted and three remained pending.  She advised Members that there would be 
a Member Briefing on the Visitor Economy Framework, including a presentation 
from Visit Kent, on Tuesday 12 March 2019 at which all Members were welcome to 
attend.  The Economy and Community Services Manager drew attention that the 
workshop event scheduled in February was on Wednesday 27 February 2019, not 
28 February as printed in the report.

A Member said that it was too early to tell whether residents were more informed 
and looked forward to future updates.

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration thanked the Scrutiny Committee and 
highlighted and thanked the contribution made by the Policy Development Review 
Committee (PDRC).

Members agreed that monitoring of implementation of the review recommendations 
was complete.

The Vice-Chairman-in-the-chair thanked the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and 
officers for their attendance.

Housing Review

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Safer Families introduced the report.  He 
highlighted the progress that had been made since he and officers attended the 
Scrutiny Committee meeting in July 2018 and reminded Members that the Housing, 
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy would be discussed at the PDRC 
meeting the following evening.  He thanked the Scrutiny Committee for their 
direction and work on the review.  In response to a question from a Member, the 
Cabinet Member for Housing and Safer Families clarified that the need to build 



Scrutiny Committee 15 January 2019 

- 444 -

affordable housing was in areas of the Isle of Sheppey and Sittingbourne, where 
viability was at its lowest.

Members agreed that monitoring of implementation of the review recommendations 
was complete.

The Vice-Chairman-in-the-chair thanked the Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Safer Families for his attendance at the meeting.

Development Management

Members agreed to postpone the review and reconsider it in the new municipal 
year as part of the Committee’s work programme for 2019/20.

439 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 

The Vice-Chairman-in-the-chair welcomed the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Performance, the Deputy Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance and the 
Business Improvement Officer (Policy) to the meeting, and went through the 
Balanced scorecard report for 2018/19 Quarter 2.

Corporate Overview

A Member drew attention to the improving sickness absence levels.  The Business 
Improvement Officer (Policy) confirmed the levels remained good going into Quarter 
3.

Environment and Rural Affairs

There were no comments.

Finance and Performance

A Member sought clarification on why some large projects were amber and not 
green.  The Business Improvement Officer (Policy) advised that once a project had 
been delayed, it could remain amber if the information was based on the original 
target dates of the scheme.  The Vice-Chairman-in-the-chair suggested that a new 
schedule should be produced.  The Business Improvement Officer (Policy) agreed 
to look at this in the future.

In response to a question from a Member on why the Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) was green, the Deputy Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance 
agreed to find out.

There was a discussion on the Transformation Team working on other projects.  
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance explained that the staff had 
been diverted to work on the Council’s new website which was a key corporate 
priority.



Scrutiny Committee 15 January 2019 

- 445 -

Housing and Safer Communities

A Member highlighted  the increase in crime levels and asked what could SBC do? 
The Deputy Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance drew attention that 
figures for crime were now reported differently and this could have added to the 
increase.  A Member said that the figures still indicated that crime in Swale was 
worsening.

In response to a request from a Member, the Business Improvement Officer (Policy) 
agreed to provide figures for the breakdown of crime.

Planning Services

In response to a request from a Member, the Business Improvement Officer (Policy) 
agreed to provide performance data relating to Freedom of Information requests.

A Member asked what the additional, unpredicted, revenue from planning fee 
income was spent on?  The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance 
explained that the money was retained and went into the General Budget or 
Planning Services budget.  He warned that, in some years, there had been an over-
estimate of the expected revenue.  The Deputy Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Performance said that recruitment of Planning Officers was difficult.  A discussion 
ensued focusing on the statutory timescales for completing planning applications, 
and the Business Improvement Officer (Policy) clarified that there were statutory 
requirements to meet before a planning application became valid, but there might 
still be insufficient information to progress the application, which caused delays.

A Member asked about funding from developers as part of a Planning Performance 
Agreement to provide Planning Officers for major planning applications.  The 
Deputy Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance agreed to find out more 
information on this.

Regeneration

There was no discussion.

Health and Well-being

The Chairman sought clarification on the figures for staff receiving safeguarding 
training.    The Deputy Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance explained 
that the safeguarding training module had only just been updated to include the 
domestic abuse training module when the figures were submitted and by the end of 
Quarter 3, most staff had undertaken the training. 

The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance, the 
Deputy Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance and the Business 
Improvement Officer (Policy) for attending the meeting.

440 OTHER REVIEW PROGRESS REPORTS 

The Development Management Review was discussed under Item 6.



Scrutiny Committee 15 January 2019 

- 446 -

441 CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

A Member highlighted the Disposal of 17/17A Station Street, Sittingbourne on Page 
3 of the Forward Plan and asked for an update to be provided on plans for the 
building.

A Member disagreed  that the impact of the closure of public conveniences on page 
5 of the Forward Plan was not a key decision as he considered that if the facilities 
were brought back to use, they could be used by drivers travelling through the 
Borough.

442 URGENT BUSINESS REQUESTS 

There were none.

443 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman suggested inviting the Utility companies to attend the Scrutiny 
Committee meeting scheduled for 27 February 2019.  In the discussion that 
followed, a Member suggested the topic should be discussed early in the next 
municipal year for completeness.  

The Policy and Performance Officer agreed to contact the Utility companies and 
update Members. 

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


